DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH - Technical support, measuring systems € +49 8669 31-3104 - E-mail: service.ms-support@heidenhain.de

RCN 2311 Accessories are to be ordered separately:
& RCN 2511 —— Rl AR R R TR
actics BTN
N Fu B AEA S BISTIE -

- e = M AEl= E= FZOHMOF RLIC Mounting Instructions

) {4 3B &

e 2%%%535}%

S8 ZEIEEFR

e f = X| X| E
8 RCN 2x11
Ab§o|ute angle encodgr

Disassembly tool (for adapter cable) 79@7‘42%%\?;51/;_9
EWALT B(75 7577 )V ) T ;;gg%gg
IREITA (RTISEsEm) R Al
FREITE (BB aER) HWEFE Wz A2
2ol =7 (O H 7 0|E8)

1307425-01-A-02 - Printed in Germany 07/2021

Wamings - —fiR15%R - —BRIEE - —REM - L FE

Do not engage or disengage any connections while under power.

Encoders that have contributed to the failure of a safety function in the application are to be returned to HEIDENHAIN Traunreut.

Encoders are to be repaired exclusively by trained HEIDENHAIN technicians.

Avoid direct contact of aggressive media (such as organic solvents for cleaning) with the encoder and connector.

Do not clean the encoder with organic solvents like thinners, alcohol, or benzene.

Mounting surfaces must be clean and free of burrs. Thread surfaces must be secured with materially bonding thread-locking fluid.

In case of replacement, recut the threads and use new spring pins (when shaft connection is on the face side) and new screws with materially bonding anti-rotation lock!

EE

IRV EERIEBEEORERIEOELTHERDEPIRICIERETIHICLTI,

BREANEECOR FOEFTFOEUALETH RN TG,

TIW-o2 e R 2 DB E(CB SUETYI-Y (/T VIO AR [GRZELTES,

IV DEBE N~V %2 3T MT Y M O3S AN T TUIVIES Ao

IV H DI B EN DRV E(ERAEERRGE) CEEMNENDLCLTIEN,

T3-S B FEEE ST UABRNSICU TGN AUITHE # 1E HiZEE FIEERLTEEL TS,

RSB E (FRCILETIVEELTH ROREHBA L AZEEF(TRUEERLTIE,

BB EEDRRAN HZTTVT -2 SVINRE CORMWT FIHHLLATUV I EVEE LTS,

=

LRIV E St e ERHHEBSERNE WA RIBE.

THEBRY, PEEAEREL MR aNELL,

R PRI RIDEE AR ETIREAER, LS RIDeEREIEEENRED.

fmides Ree BN AR AN RIBIE,

FEEmASRR NS BRI R (PINEERIEIIEH) .

ZEREMYATFERTAER], IRSFNRE VN BIREEFIEE,

WMRFZEH, BN TIRSG RS ARER AR,

@@Tﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ?}jﬂﬁmﬁ: TEEBXARE AR EH,

AR

ZREREFZENERRIRBBEERMNEEABIEEURSEM LT REABEK -

EE RS 7EEFBIZER -

SR IER P Z AR 8B RIERIEE ETraunreut -

HERAHZBEMINRABREQTNRMASETHEE -

RS R E R EERM M ER (R FERNARAH) -

ZRFAVABEREEE - BANMBEAZAMEMSBAETREE -

EEBMERT - EYIRIEA GRS MRS HES HEATT IR -

ﬁfﬂﬁiﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ D BETEEH ARG EEES -

&

X 2 AOME2 SX| & Ao Wet F58 ME7H7F AIsHor gL Ct

7t & o YHEL AASIALE 22|5HX] DY AR

5 2F0| 2120 &l= WA= StO|HISHRl TraunreutL = =7 & L|Ct

SHO[ElSERl 7| =X H2E 4=2| S OF Bt LT}

MHE }7] X §)0| AAH I AUHO| 2E HEHSHK| R = SHUAL.

MRS S22 20| §{0{0f SfL|Ch LEARA B LEA= TAO] Zok LEARA 07 K2 7gsofF Lot
LEARAHS CRA| EALSED HA 0| 2ot 2| 2X| 070] &l A FHESHUAIR.

FHA 7180 e 82 TH AZE AZE 0= M 228 S AFESHUAIL.

2 Note: Mounting and commissioning is to be conducted by a qualified specialist under compliance with local safety regulations.

04 Jin kU

NEInxdor2n
o

Xt

o
|__JI'|I'

General Information - —fi15% - —RR(EE - —MREH - Lot BE

To ensure the correct and intended operation of the encoder, adhere to the requirements of the Product Information sheet ID 1294716 (including required mating dimensions).
Recommendation: Use the PWW testing tool to inspect for proper mounting.

IV B EKEMETBIICERIER ID 1294716[EEHOA R AW FIHELTEER D) [CUAS TN,

L3 PWW BITE 282 F LW TELKEWAT TN TWSMEELTIZE,

RSN S TR T(F, LRETFMRERID 12947165hH9ZK (BFERERIRIER) .

I BEPWWINY T Bt N2 S IER.

ZHEE EFEY HPRZRRIE R IR - BRI ERBENKRID 1294716MFBXK(B2FBENERRK ) -

2 SAPWWARTE a2 f EELZE -

AIBC 7t SHEA oot CHE HSoleE ME G2 AE ID 1294716(E 5 =28 4 ZE)2| 27 AdE =HAIR.

HEY A g RS fIT AN PWW HIZE STE AFBSHUAIL.

The encoder complies with the fundamental requirements of the standards. %\

IV B INSOEIEOEREHCEMLTNES EN ISO 13849-1: 2015 —)

ZIRABRE T A X LA IR AR, EN 615082 ’ j
HEBRFGERENERER - EN 61800-5-2 >

AAM= H#E 7|2 27 MRS ELUCL
Dimensions in mm

<& mm

RIEBA mm

R~ - EfI mm

T (R mm)




Assembly - #H37C - 4B%E - 4%k =E

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] and catch [M] (with mechanical fault exclusion).
UV FYNRIEEYLE$H[M] % B W=ERUAT T (18 B0 B D B A 54)

WIAAZZS RIFNFRIMIMIRIERGHEE (HHVRSTIEREIP)
SRBIB[RIFIH R [M] A EEFE S (S MR BER)

Y HER] % AMA[M] Z& MZE AHEYCIAY 1% XA 7|5 28

1. ID 817921-01 12 2. 3. A . .

M Mg =30 Nm=+3 Nm Inspecting: Protrusion of ring nut to encoder shaft.
13 AR BRESE I PNDIEHHELE
4x SW17 il AREHR N EIRASEE IR T,

ISO 4762-M4x20-8.8
ISO 7092-4-200HV
Mg =29 Nm=0.15 Nm

R RBIERL ERDREH -
dA S d HESE A3 MZEQ 5.

ID 530334-03

13£05 R

Front-end shaft coupling (with mechanical fault exclusion).
EimEA QR MBI IEDIRN G L)

IEEBRGES (FHUEIERH1)

AR EIE S (2 RIS EBER)

HH MZE AEYVIAA 28 MA 75 28

4x

ISO 4762-M4x20-8.8
ISO 7092 -4-200HV
Mg =29 Nm=0.15 Nm

Mount spring pins S without burrs so that the slot is tangentially oriented, measuring the dimension L.
JUDBRWZTUVIEYSEADINI T iE LOEHR T 8BS BT FTEEL,

RIETERAGREES, FEEEAE, WERIL,

EEEEZHSAZEE  NIBEERIIGED - AEZRIL -

20| MM YFOR FALS SHGES YIIEL £20| gk ATY WSS HHIAL,

S SO 8752-2.5x10-St

| ‘ ‘ For detail, see W A

ﬂ 2X
|

FHBEWESER Tangential slot
LT, BERA mAD
BEER, 2UW et
THRAAE - FASEW PIES
Mt LHE2 WE & M &8
XA 2.

4. A\

Caution: Pay attention to the position of the spring pins with respect to the spring pin holes C. To check: Measure inspection dimension Z through the M3 back-off thread.

Tighten the screws crosswise, with one-half revolution each until the tightening torque is reached. =55%: M3OEWA LB RLRER N T EZ& B CHESRUTESAL,
BE&: 27T EYDRCICBLTIRAT T EY DAL E ISFRLTTL, G5 FAREBIMRIENEEIRIZ,
FAAINIISESEETENZ N EIRF § DR A LR RUERHH TIZA, EEIsE - BIBMIEBELISKRERTZ -

Nl EERE AR E I FLCRYE, FZ HHEL VM3 BIQ I LIAMAS E8 HAF F2HzS =X}
oXAAEERERE, SRFEERIARIZERE,

M FAER EEHAREBEEHEACHMS - M3

S mlErH R84 - SEMEYE  E2EIEERN -
Fo| Am3 H 2CE 7|FLE AT Y TO| X|0f FOSHYAIL.
LIAFE = B30 Z2e W7HK] AJA| gero 2 of Boj B 8R4 = jL|ch ! N

L-9-Z=%0.15

4x

ISO 4762 -M3x (L-4.5)-8.8
ISO 7092-3-200HV 5
Mg =125 Nm=+=0.1 Nm

Disassembly through the two back-off threads.
2DOEMWALARLERWTEWAL T,
FAR MR ED R RVMESHRED,
FEMIR IR AURE] -

Mo m LA & THE SOl st

Shaft coupling with ring nut [R] (without mechanical fault exclusion)
UYJ HINRIICEBERNT T (MR AR EDBR A L)
HIRAZIZERYERER[R] (THAIEEH1F)
SIRBIB[RIAVEEE S (R 2 M B ETER)

Y HER] Z& AFIZE HEY(VIAH 2 HA 715 &

A 2.
X ID 336669-03

ISO 4762-M4x20-8.8 25
ISO 7092 —4—200HV %ZOXOB
Mg=29Nm=0.15Nm @

Front-end shaft coupling (without mechanical fault exclusion)
BRI A QRS (BEMATEEE DR EL)

IEEEREE CTHVRSIERSI)
AUIREEENAE S (R S EEHERR)

HH MZE HEJCIAN 28 WA s 83)

1] - =l

ISO 4762 -M3x(L-4.5)-8.8
ISO 7092-3-200HV
Mg =125Nm=0.1Nm

1.

4x

ISO 4762-M4x20-8.8
ISO 7092-4-200HV
Mg =29Nm=0.15 Nm




